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INTRODUCTION

The Importance of Om Manipadme Ham

The six-syllable Buddhist formula Om Manipadme Ham needs little in-
troduction. Its form and meaning have long been discussed, though seldom,
it must be said, with great accuracy, by European travelers to Tibet and its
surrounding regions. In 1254, in what would appear to be the earliest such
reference to the formula, the Franciscan friar William of Rubruck remarked of
the Mongolians of Karakoram: “Wherever they go they have in their hands a
string of one or two hundred beads, like our rosaries, and they always repeat
these words, on mani baccam, which is ‘God, thou knowest,’ as one of them
interpreted it to me, and they expect as many rewards from God as they
remember God in saying this.”

At the end of the twentieth century, following the Tibetan diaspora of
the last forty years, the influence of Om Manipadme Ham is no longer con-
fined to the outer reaches of Central Asia. Just as the single syllable Om has
become almost universally understood as a symbol of things both Indian and
religious, so too has Om Manipadme Ham begun to establish a place for itself
in the popular consciousness of the West. That is to say, it is familiar not
merely to Western Buddhists. Increasingly, as the formula appears in a wider
and wider variety of different contexts, people with no obvious allegiance to
Buddhism will admit to some sense of recognition at the sound or sight of the
syllables Om Manipadme Ham.

In Tibetan Buddhist culture, of course, the formula is ubiquitous: it is
the most important mantra associated with the bodhisattva Avalokitesvara, the
Buddhist equivalent of the patron deity of Tibet. Om Manipadme Ham is, to
begin with, a prominent visual feature of the landscape, carved and painted
onto the rocks that line a road or a path, written in huge letters high up on
a hillside, or present in monumental form in the so-called mani-walls (in
Tibetan, mani gdong) the glorified dry-stone walls that are constructed en-
tirely out of rocks each inscribed with a sacred formula, which, as the name
of these edifices would suggest, is most often Om Manipadme Ham. Om
Manipadme Ham is also (with few exceptions) the formula that, in printed
form, fills the “prayer wheels” (mani chos ’khor) of the Tibetan religious
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2 The Origins of Om Manipadme Ham

world. These are the cylinders or drums—sometimes large and sometimes
small—which line the outside walls of monasteries and temples, waiting to be
spun around by visitors, as well as the personal, hand-held contraptions, kept
revolving by a gentle flicking of the wrist. Prayer wheels are also found, in
different shapes and sizes, harnessed to the power of mountain streams, to the
currents of hot air rising from butter lamps, and even, in modern times, to the
flow of electric currents.?

The simple recitation of Om Manipadme Hium, usually accompanied, as
William of Rubruck observed, by the counting of prayer beads, is also the most
popular religious practice of the Tibetan Buddhist system. The formula, it
would be true to say, constitutes an essential part of the texture of Tibetan life.
Its sound can be heard at any time of the day and in any kind of situation.2
It is almost as if, as the foliowing rather lyrical passage by the German Lama
Govinda suggests, the Tibetan world is constantly humming with the subtle
vibration of Avalokitesvara’s six-syllable mantra. Govinda writes:

“The deep devotion with which this hopeful message was accepted and
taken to heart by the people of Tibet is demonstrated by the innumerable
rock-inscriptions and votive-stones on which the sacred formula of
Avalokitesvara is millionfold engraved. It is on the lips of all pilgrims, it
is the last prayer of the dying and the hope of the living. It is the eternal
melody of Tibet, which the faithful hears in the murmuring of brooks,
in the thundering of waterfalls and in the howling of storms, just as it
greets him from rocks and mani-stones, which accompany him every-
where, on wild caravan tracks and on lofty passes.”

As well as being an essential component of the exoteric side of Tibetan
religious life, Om Manipadme Ham is also an important constituent of the
more private or esoteric part of Tibetan religious practice. It would be prac-
tically impossible, for instance, to count every occasion on which the formula
is used, incidentally, in the course of all the many different rites and rituals
of Tibetan Buddhism.? In general, however, the use of Om Manipadme Ham
is regarded not as an adjunct to other, more vital forms of religious procedure,
but as a powerful means of spiritual development in its own right. It is a basic,
foundational practice taught to children and beginners.® Yet it is also a prac-
tice that not even the most advanced practitioner would ever wish to leave
behind.” Its recitation is one of the central pillars of the Tibetan religious
system.®

In order to give a particular focus to this recitation, a large number of
sadhana texts—step-by-step invocations of supernormal beings—connected to
the formula were composed, each culminating in a concentrated session of the
repetition of Om Manipadme Hiim in conjunction with the visualization of a
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particular form of Avalokitesvara. The Tibetan bsTan ‘gyur contains a number
of sadaksara (or sadaksart)—*“six-syllable”—sadhanas.? These works contin-
ued to be composed in Tibet long after the definitive creation of a fixed Tibetan
Buddhist canon in the first part of the fourteenth century.® But, possibly the
most extraordinary and most mysterious application of Om Manipadme Ham
is its use in the so-called Black Hat (zhva nag) ceremony of the Karma bKa’
brgyud school of Tibetan Buddhism, during which the Karmapa, the lama who
sits at the head of that particular sect, is believed to manifest as a form of
Avalokitesvara while slowly reciting the six-syllable formula and while wearing
a special black crown, given to the fifth Karmapa by the Chinese emperor at
the beginning of the fifteenth century.!

Finally, Om Manipadme Ham plays another important role in Tibetan
life as a mode of collective religious practice. On particular occasions and over
the course of several days, people will gather together to recite the formula as
many times as they are able. Again, though this is a form of practice which
may be performed with regard to a variety of different mantras, the one most
often used in this respect is, undoubtedly, Om Manipadme Ham. 1 myself saw
this activity going on while staying at the Tibetan refugee settlement at Clem-
ent Town in North India during the winter of 1992-93, when, at the time of
the Tibetan New Year, everyone in the colony was encouraged to recite Om
Manipadme Hiam. A large tent was set up in the forecourt of one of the three
monasteries of the settlement precisely for this purpose and each person en-
gaged in the practice was asked to keep a record of the number of recitations
he or she had achieved, so that, at the end of the week, a grand total might
be calculated and this number conveyed to Dharamsala, the seat of the Tibetan
government-in-exile, where the blessings accumulated in the process might be
dedicated to the well-being of the Dalai Lama. During this time, I would be
woken, early each morning, by the sound of my landlord and his two young
children busily muttering the formula. Later that year, in the course of a trip
into Tibet itself, I discovered a group of people, mainly elderly, gathered in the
courtyard of a temple in Lhasa occupied in precisely the same way, reciting
Om Manipadme Ham in order that the accumulated number of recitations
might be sent to the Dalai Lama.!

Given the great importance of Om Manipadme Ham in Tibetan Bud-
dhism, an academic study devoted entirely to the history of the formula did
not seem unwarranted. To this end, my original intention had been to trace
the complete historical trajectory of the formula, from its original inception
in India to its establishment as one of the linchpins of the Tibetan Buddhist
system. Some preliminary research was, therefore, conducted into the avenues
by which the formula reached Tibet from India and into the means by which
it was subsequently promoted by the Tibetans themselves. However, it soon
became apparent that the Karandavyaha Satra, the earliest textual source for
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any mention of Om Manipadme Ham and a text that has, hitherto, been
largely overlooked by Western scholarship, does not just mention the formula
in passing, but may, in fact, be seen as a work whose central concern is the
dissemination of the formula. It seemed justifiable, then, to devote all my
energies to an analysis of this siitra, in order to see what this might reveal
about the place of Om Manipadme Ham within the development of Mahayana
Buddhism. What findings I managed to make on the later history of the for-
mula are, occasionally, used in the support of this more modest project.
Meanwhile, a complete history of Om Manipadme Hiim must remain a thing
of the future, involving as it would, the mastery of a wide range of Tibetan
literary sources.

The first chapter of this book, then, introduces the reader to the
Karandavyatha Satra, discussing both the internal and external evidence for
its likely date and place of origin and providing a brief survey of its treatment,
to date, in Buddhist academic studies. A detailed, annotated précis of the siitra,
made from the Sanskrit edition of the text produced by P. L. Vaidya and
published as part of the Mahayana Satra Samgraha by the Mithila Institute
of Dharbanga in 1961, with reference, also, to the Tibetan version of the text
found in the Peking edition of the bKa’ ’gyur,”* forms an appendix to the
thesis. The making of this précis was, naturally, essential to my own analysis
of the satra. It is, I believe, worthy of inclusion here not only because, without
it, my own presentation and argument might seem a little obscure to a reader
unfamiliar with the text, but also, because I hope it will be of some interest
and use to scholars working in this field. No definitive Sanskrit edition of the
Karandavyitha has yet been produced—the language of the work is difficult
and the text exists in a number of subtly different versions—putting a proper
English translation of the shitra beyond the scope of the present, historical
study.?®

Chapters 2, 3, and 4 set out to show that, from an historical point of
view, the six-syllable formula Om Manipadme Ham represents a Buddhist
adaptation of the five-syllable Saivite formula Namah Sivaya. Chapter 2 estab-
lishes, initially, that there is a strong connection between the Karandavyitha
Safra and the non-Buddhist puranic tradition. The discussion dwells princi-
pally on an analysis of different versions of the v@gmana-avatara—the story of
Visnu’s incarnation as a dwarf—found both in the satra and in various differ-
ent puranas. The Karandavyiha, the chapter concludes, seems to have been
written in a religious milieu in which Siva was the dominant god, comple-
mented harmoniously by the other great puranic deity Visnu. More specifi-
cally, it is argued, the evidence suggests that there may be a particular
relationship between the satra and the Saivite Skanda Purana.

Chapter 3 shows that, in the Karandavyiaha, Avalokite$vara appears as
an z$vara (lord) and purusa (cosmic man or person) in the mold of the two
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great puranic deities. In keeping with the findings of the previous chapter,
though, certain details of this conception of the bodhisattva betray a distinc-
tively Saivite, rather than Vaisnavite, influence. We discuss the way in which
this presentation of the bodhisattva is tailored to the demands of accepted
Buddhist doctrine and integrated with the roles and attributes of Avalokitesvara
already established in earlier Mahayana satras. The chapter ends by tracing the
evolution of the bodhisattva, from his first appearance under the original
name of Avalokitasvara as an attendant of the Buddhas Amitabha and
Sakyamuni, to his emergence as the supreme Buddhist 7$vara.

Chapter 4 examines the similarities—and differences—between the treat-
ment of Om Manipadme Ham in the Karandavyaha Satra and the treatment
of Namah Sivaya in Saivite texts (principally the Skanda Purana and Siva
Purana). Both the five- and the six-syllable formulae are presented as the
hrdaya, or “heart,” of their respective ZSvaras. Both are said to be sui generis
methods of attaining liberation. Both are promoted as forms of practice that
are available to everyone, regardless of social or religious status. At the same
time, both are shown to be somewhat secret and difficult to obtain. Further-
more, just as Namah Sivaya is explicitly presented as a developed form of the
Vedic pranava Om, so too is Om Manipadme Ham described in terms that
indicate that it, too, is to be regarded as a kind of pranava. The presentation
of Namah Sivaya, however, is illustrated in the puranas by a story about the
marriage between a king and queen, presupposing, I suggest, an understand-
ing of the Saivite formula in terms of the doctrine of Sakti, the energetic,
female dimension of the male deity. Such a story is noticeably absent in the
sttra.

Chapter 5 argues that the treatment of Om Manipadme Ham in the
Karandavyaha represents the reconfiguration, by the Mahayana monastic
establishment, of a practice first propagated by lay Buddhist tantric practitio-
ners. The satra is clearly written from the monastic point of view. Instead of
a story about an (eventually) happy marriage, the siitra’s long section on Om
Manipadme Ham is prefaced by a story about the shipwreck of the seafaring
king Simhala and his subsequent escape from the clutches of a band of raksasrs,
man-eating demonesses, who are disguised as beautiful women—a tale more
obviously in tune with the monastic temperament. More conclusively, the end
of the sttra also includes a teaching on monastic discipline, laying heavy
emphasis on the importance of preventing non-celibate practitioners from
making their homes in the monastery. Yet, the preceptor who grants initiation
into the use of Om Manipadme Ham is said to be married. The characteristics
of this man are those of an antinomian, free-living tantric yogin. This reading
is supported by an association made, in the sitra, between Om Manipadme
Ham and the idea of the vidyadhara, the “holder of knowledge,” a figure
almost synonymous with the mahasiddha, the archetypal tantric practitioner.
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The presentation of Om Manipadme Ham in the Karandavyiiha, it seems,
describes the adaptation of a practice that originated in tantric circles to the
doctrinal and ethical framework of Mahayana monasticism.

Doctrinally, then, the siitra is the result of a process of creative religious
synthesis. Significantly, for example, Om Manipadme Ham is presented in a
number of different ways as analogous to the Perfection of Wisdom and, fi-
nally, as greater than the Perfection of Wisdom. This would appear to express
the idea that Om Manipadme Ham, as a form of the pranava, supercedes the
Perfection of Wisdom as the supreme principle of the Mahayana. Then, certain
aspects of the tantric-style origins of the formula are preserved. Initiation into
the use of Om Manipadme Ham, for instance, is said to be dependent on the
use of a tantric-style mandala. However, the central figure of this mandala is
not Avalokite$vara, but the Buddha Amitabha. This is symbolic of the fact that
the concise formula of Avalokite$vara is now located within a Mahayana doc-
trinal system in which rebirth in Sukhavati, the pure land of Amitabha, is the
overarching religious goal and, also, of the fact that the use of the formula is
now to be understood as one of the many Mahayana practices that are believed
to lead to this goal. Recitation of Om Manipadme Ham is no longer presented
as a means of engagement with the $ak/i of the 7$vara, but is reconfigured as
a form of the traditional Mahayana practice of the namanusmyti, or “bringing
to mind the name,” of Avalokite$vara, commonly associated with the goal of
Sukhavatt.

The sGtra manages to avoid, almost entirely, any allusion to the concep-
tion of the concise formula as S$ak#i. This, I suggest, is deliberate. With its
sexual connotations, the characteristically tantric doctrine of Sakti is perhaps
not best suited to the training of monastic practitioners. Instead, the
Karandavyaha roots the use of Om Manipadme Ham in a scheme borrowed
from the bhakti, or “devotional,” side of the puranic tradition. Recitation of
the formula is said to lead to rebirth in worlds contained within the hair pores
of Avalokitesvara’s body. This is a reworking, I suggest, of a doctrine classically
expressed in chapter eleven of the Bhagavadgita. There, Arjuna “sees” (pasyati)
a cosmic form of the z$vara Krsna that contains the whole universe and is then
taught the doctrine of bhakti as a means of making this experience his own.
By the time the Karandavyaha Satra was constructed, of course, the theology
of the Bhagavadgita was common to both the Vaispavite and the Saivite tra-
dition alike. The so-called ISvaragita of the Karma Purana, for instance, pre-
sents a Saivite version of the teaching.

In the siitra, the cosmic form of the Buddhist Svara is expressed anew
in Mahayana terms. The amazing attributes of Avalokite$vara’s body mimic
those of Samantabhadra, the great bodhisattva of the Avatamsaka Satra, a
debt that the Karandavyaha explicitly acknowledges by alluding several times
to Samantabhadra and even, at one point, describing a kind of duel—a samadhi
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contest (samadhivigraha)—between the two bodhisattvas, which Avalokite$vara,
naturally, wins. Just as the Bhagavadgita promotes bhakti, through the use of
the Vedic pranava Om, as a means of entering the vision of the Vaisnavite
Ivara, so the Karandavyaha promotes the namanusmrti of the Buddhist
pranava Om Manipadme Ham as a means of entering the vision of the Bud-
dhist zSvara. The vision of the cosmic Avalokite$vara is itself assimilated with
the central Mahayana doctrine of Sukhavati, when this manifestation of the
bodhisattva is said, in the siitra, to lead beings to Amitabha’s pure land: the
puranic doctrine of “seeing” (darsana) the zSvara is syncretized with the
Mahayana doctrine of rebirth in the Buddha’s pure land.

Finally, chapter 6 turns to the vexed issue of the meaning of the six-
syllable formula. The true meaning of Om Manipadme Ham, it is argued,
reflects this syncretism. The middle four syllables of the mantra, “manipadme,”
are not, as has been variously suggested, to be translated as the (grammati-
cally unfeasible) “jewel (mani) in the lotus (padme)” or even as the vocative
“(O thou) with the jewel and lotus,” but as the locative compound “in the
jewel-lotus,” or “in the lotus made of jewels.” Variations of the same brief
phrase are used, throughout the Mahayana, to describe the manner in which
a person is said to appear in Sukhavati or in the pure lands in general. The
image given in the sttras is that of a practitioner seated cross-legged in the
calyx of a lotus flower made of jewels, which then unfolds its petals to reveal
the splendour of one or other of the pure lands. The formula, therefore, the
hrdaya, or “heart,” of Avalokitesvara, the Buddhist zsvara, is also an expression
of the aspiration to be reborn in Sukhavati.

In conclusion, then, the question remains open as to whether Om
Manipadme Ham was, in fact, the original six-syllable formula of Avalokitesvara
or whether this particular form, which meshes so well with the overall design
of the Mahayana sitras, replaced an earlier mantra, used in the period before
the incorporation of this doctrine into the Mahayana system, which has now
been forgotten. The possible identity of such a mantra is considered.



CHAPTER 1

Background to the Azrandavyiiha Satra

There are two separate and quite distinct versions of the Karandavyaha
Sutra, one in prose and another in verse. With respect to editions kept, respec-
tively, at the Bibliothéque Nationale and the Société Asiatique in Paris,’ the
one is a text of sixty-seven leaves, or one hundred and thirty-four pages,
comprising two sections (nirvyaha) of sixteen and twelve chapters (prakarana),?
while the other is a very much longer work of one hundred and eighty-five
leaves or three hundred and ninety pages, containing about four thousand five
hundred verses (§loka), composed mainly in the thirty-two-syllable anustubh
meter,? in a total of eighteen chapters.

Neither version should be confused with a work by the name of the
Ratnakaranda that appears in the Tibetan canon, translated by a certain Rinchen
"Tshos bsgyur. This is an entirely different text, consisting mainly of a discus-
sion of moral and doctrinal matters in connection with the bodhisattva Mafijusri.
This work, the Ratnakaranda, or a very similar one, whose title is translated
as Ratnakarandavyitha, is also to be found in the Chinese canon, translated
once in 270 c.E. by Dharmaraksa and again, sometime between 435 and 468
C.E., by Gunabhadra.*

The Karandavyaha Satra, which is the concern of this thesis, is almost
wholly devoted to the glorification of the Bodhisattva Avalokitesvara, as is
made clear by the full title sometimes given to the work: Avalokitesvaraguna-
karandavyaha® This might provisionally be translated as “The Magnificent
Array, (Contained in a) Casket of the Qualities of Avalokitesvara.” A discussion
of this translation of the title of the sttra follows.

In a recent English translation of the two Sukhavativyaha Satras, Luis
Gomez renders the term vyitha as the “magnificent display” of the wondrous
qualities of the land of Sukhavati.? This meaning might easily be attached to
the use of the term in the titles of other Mahayana works.” Vyiha, though, is
also used in the Vaisnavite tradition to signify both the “successive emana-
tions” of Visnu, as well as part of the “essential nature” of the god.? In actual
fact, the Karandavyaha Satra does, as we shall see, share many of the char-
acteristics of the Saivite and Vaisnavite puranas and does describe a succession
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10 The Origins of Om Manipadme Ham

of different appearances by Avalokite$vara (as an asura, as a brahmin, as a bee
and as a flying horse) comparable to the different manifestations of Visnu. It
seems possible, therefore, that the vyzzha of the siitra is also being used with
the Vaisnavite sense in mind. “Magnificent array,” then, is perhaps better than
“magnificent display.”

The term karanda, in this particular context, has usually been translated
as “basket.” It might, though, be better to choose a word that conveys a sense
of greater solidity and gravitas. Monier Monier-Williams also offers “covered
box of bamboo wicker work.”® P, C. Majumder suggests “casket.”" The latter
translation certainly befits the way in which the related term karandaka is
employed in the Prajiiaparamita literature. In his Materials for a Dictionary
of the Prajfiaparamita Literature, Edward Conze also translates this term as
“basket” (he makes no mention of karanda).’> However, the passages in which
the word occurs indicate that it describes a container used for keeping relics,
an object that it seems more natural to call a “casket.” In the Astasahasrika,
for instance, the effect of placing a wishing-jewel (cinfamani) in a karandaka
is compared to the way in which the Prajiaparamita pervades the relics of the
Tathagata. The karandaka, in this context, is said to be “an object of supreme
longing,” which “emits radiance” and which “should be paid homage to.”3

The Tibetan rendering of Karandavyaha is Za ma tog bkod pa’i mdo,
where za ma tog also seems to refer to a kind of casket. The term appears, for
instance, in the Tshig gsum gnad du brdeg pa, or “The Three Statements That
Strike the Essential Points,” a gfer ma, or “discovered” text of the rNying ma,
or “Old,” school of Tibetan Buddhism, dating from the late thirteenth or early-
fourteenth century. The text is said to be the last testament of the early rDzogs
Chen master dGa’ rab rDorje, comprising an oral commentary on the 7Do rje’i
tshig gsum, or “three vajra verses.” The three verses themselves, we read,
were written in melted lapis luzuli on gold, fell from the sky into the palm of
dGa’ rab rDorje’s disciple Mafiju$rimitra and were then put into a tiny thumbnail-
sized vessel, which itself was then “placed within a casket,” or za ma tog, “of
precious crystal” (rin po che shel gyi za ma tog sen gang ba cig snod du babs
pa).’® There is no such thing, surely, as a “basket” made of crystal.

The Karandavyaha Satra, then is a “casket” containing the “magnificent
array” of the manifestations and works of Avalokite$vara. The implication of
this title is that the siitra is comparable, in its function, to a relic casket,
which may then be made an object of homage. This is consistent with the fact
that the siitra, in the manner of the earlier Prajiaparamita stitras and other
Mahayana works, refers to itself as something to be set up and worshipped. At
the end of a passage in which Avalokite$vara is said to teach the Karandavyaha
to the asuras, the sitra is compared to a wish-fulfilling jewel (cinfamani). The
asuras are then said to turn with happiness towards it, to listen to it, to
develop faith towards it, to understand it, to write it, to have it written, to
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memorize it and to recite it, to worship it (p@jayisyanti), to reflect on it
(cintayisyanti), to explain it in full to others (parebhyasca vistarena
samprakasayisyanti), to meditate on it (bhavayisyanti) and to bow to it
(namaskurvanti) with great joy, respect and devotion.'®

The longer verse Karandavytiha is later than the prose version, probably
by as much as a thousand years. In the opinion of Giuseppe Tucci, this verse
text is representative of the worst kind of Mahayana siitra. It adds little of note
to the prose, he writes, and exemplifies the somewhat banal tendency within
Mahayana Buddhism to rejoice in the simple virtue of the prolixity of a work,
not exactly for its own sake, but for the sake of the increased amount of merit
earned by those who wrote, read, or recited it.'” The greater part of this
padding out process is achieved by the addition of certain passages from the
Siksasamuccaya and of almost half of the Bodhicaryavatara. These are both
works that have been attributed to the Indian master Santideva, who is said
to have lived in the eighth century.!® This, as we shall see, would be enough
to show that the verse Karandavyitha is the later text, as the earliest known
manuscripts of the prose siitra have been dated to a time no later than the
early part of the seventh century c.k.

The most significant evidence supporting the much later date of the
verse siitra, however, is the number of striking similarites between it and a
Nepalese work, the Svayambhipurana, which scholars agree was composed
around the middle of the second millennium. The most obvious of these
similarities, as Tucci points out, is the fact that both works are framed by
similar extended prologues and epilogues. These consist of dialogues between,
first, a Buddhist sage named Jaya$rT and a king named Jina$ri, and, second,
between the great Buddhist emperor ASoka and his Buddhist preceptor
Upagupta. Both this prologue and this epilogue are entirely absent from the
prose suatra.!

The Svayambhaipurana survives today in several different recensions.
This, as Tucci remarks, compounds the difficulty of deciding whether the debt
of influence is owed by it to the verse Karandavyiha or vice versa, or even if
the two works have borrowed from a third, unknown source.? Both works are
popular in Nepal. Despite the usual association of the puranas with the non-
Buddhist religious traditions, the Svayambhiipurana is, in fact, a Buddhist
work. There is some reason to believe that it was originally referred to as an
uddesa, or “teaching,” a word more commonly associated with Buddhist texts.?
The content of the work, though, is actually more akin to that of a mahatmya,?
a sort of guide for pilgrims, describing the holiness of certain important shrines
and temples, in this instance, chiefly, the Svayambha, or “self-existent,” temple
in the Kathmandu Valley.

At one point, however, the verse Karandavyaha elaborates on a section in
the prose siitra, in which various gods are said to be produced from different
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parts of the body of Avalokitesvara.?? Avalokite$vara himself, the verse satra
adds, is an emanation of the Adibuddha, or “primordial buddha,” a term that
is explicitly said to be synonymous with Svayambha and Adindtha, “primor-
dial lord.”* It seems reasonable to suggest, then, that the verse Karandavyiha
was composed as an adjunct to the Svayambhiipurana, as part of a process
synthesizing the cult of Avalokite$vara with the cult of the Svayambha. The
stitra, therefore, seems likely to be the later of the two works.

The oldest surviving manuscript of the Svayambhiipurana is considered
to have been created in 1557 or 1558.% The present scholarly consensus,
however, is that the very first version of the text was composed in the four-
teenth century.? David Gellner writes that it probably dates from the period
of king Jayasthitimalla, the ruler of the Kathmandu Valley between 1382—
1395.% John K. Locke concludes, too, that the text belongs to the late Malla
period.?® Allowing a certain interval, then, between the creation of the
Svayambhiuipurana and that of the verse Karandavyitha, we may perhaps con-
clude that the latter was composed not long after the beginning of the fif-
teenth century. Siegfried Lienhard suggests that it was written in the sixteenth
century.?

The fact that the verse siitra is later than the prose is also supported by
the linguistic character of the two texts. The Sanskrit of the verse text, despite
the inclusion of some peculiarly Buddhist vocabulary, is written in almost
pure classical Sanskrit, a considerable stylistic refinement of the prose text.
The prose sitra is written in a form of hybrid Sanskrit. F. Edgerton, for
instance, includes the prose text in his third class of Buddhist Hybrid San-
skrit.*® Constantin Régamey comments: “According to the more detailed clas-
sification of John Brough, the [prose] Karandavyiiha would present the
characteristics of the late Avadana style and of the medieval Buddhist Sanskrit,
frequent in tantric works, though not confined to them.”®

The earliest existent copies of the prose Karandavyizha Satra belong to
the collection of Buddhist texts unearthed, during the 1940s, in a stapa, situ-
ated three miles outside the town of Gilgit in northern Kashmir. Fragments
of two different manuscripts of the satra have been identified amongst this
find.*2 These are both written in much the same type of script, which, accord-
ing to the expert paleeographic analysis conducted on one of these texts, be-
came obsolete around 630 c.e. It is less easy to gauge when the satra was
actually composed: this must remain, for the time being, a matter of some
conjecture. In 1955, Nalinaksha Dutt, without giving any grounds to substan-
tiate his opinion, stated simply that the satra is “of about the fourth cen-
tury.”® Such an estimate, however, would seem to be broadly supported by
Adelheid Mette, who has recently produced an edition of the Gilgit fragments
of the text.* Where these fragments correspond, Mette observes, their wording
is not always identical, indicating that the history of the text tradition had
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begun much earlier. She writes: “Many of the seeming peculiarities of lan-
guage are due to corruption which, perhaps already in the fifth or sixth cen-
tury A.p., affected a formerly more correct Sanskrit text.”3s

This view would also be compatible with another aspect of the
Karandavyuiha, namely, that it is representative of that stratum of Buddhist
literature in which the categories of sitra and tantra are somewhat blurred.
The work is, as its name declares, very obviously a siitra, laying great stress,
for instance, on the central Mahayana doctrine of rebirth in Sukhavatt, How-
ever, the promotion of the formula Om Manipadme Ham, together with other
features of the text such as the use of a mandala, the role of a guru figure and
the motif of the conversion of Siva to Buddhadharma are all more character-
istic of the tantra genre.

Following a discussion of this issue by the fifteenth century Tibetan
lama mKhas grub rje, David Snellgrove cites three works in which the forms
of siitra and tantra seem to overlap: the Suvarnaprabhasa Satra, which in-
cludes a presentation, common in the tantras, of a fivefold arrangement of
buddhas and long sections on the use of mantras, the Marijusrimalakalpa
Tantra, sections of which refer to themselves as stitra, and the
Sarvatathagatatattvasamgraha Tantra, which, similarly, is said to be a satra
in the colophon of its Sanskrit manuscript.?” This list is, of course, by no
means exhaustive. However, while these texts were, subsequently, classified as
tantras by the Tibetans, the Karandavyitha has, as far as I can tell, always
remained a stitra. In this respect, it might be grouped alongside texts such as
the late Prajiaparamita works, the Prajriaparamita Hrdaya, or “Heart Siitra,”
and the Svalpaksara Prajraparamita Satra. Despite their propogation of such
well-known formulae as, respectively, Gate Gate Paragate Parasamgate Bodhi
Svaha and Om Mune Mune Mahamunaye Svaha*® these last two texts have
generally—though not always—been regarded as siitras. mKhas grub rje, for
instance, writes that it seems reasonable that the Svalpaksara should belong
to the “mantra” category and that some assert that the Hrdaya should also
belong to the same category.®

The dating of these texts, too, is a matter of informed guesswork.
Snellgrove, for instance, implies that the Marijusrimilakalpa was written in
the fifth century,” N. Dutt (suggesting that the text postdates the
Karandavyaha) the sixth century,” and Yukei Matsunaga, in a more recent
study, the seventh century.”? The tantric-hued Prajiaparamita texts are prob-
ably earlier than this. Conze suggests a fourth century date for the Hrdaya and
Svalpaksara.®® Sounding a more definite note, R. E. Emmerick reports that,
while the earliest surviving Sanskrit manuscript of the Suvarnaprabhasa can
be no earlier than the middle of the fifth century, a more primitive version of
the text seems to have been used by its first Chinese translator Dharmaksema,
a figure who arrived in China in 414 c.e.* In the company of such texts, a late
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fourth century or, perhaps, early-fifth century date for the Karandavyiha
Satra, does not, then, seem unreasonable.

This dating would, furthermore, be consistent with the traditional ac-
count of the earliest appearance of the Karandavyitha Sitra in Tibet. The text
is said to have been one of the first two Buddhist works ever to have reached
the Land of Snows during the reign of Lha tho tho ri, arriving either (depend-
ing on which account you read) in a casket which fell from the sky onto the
roof of the king’s palace, or in the hands of missionaries from the country of
Li, modern day Khotan.*® King Lha tho tho ri, said to have been born five
generations before the first of the three great Tibetan religious monarchs,
Srong btsan sgam po, who died in 650 c.E., is deemed to have lived some time
between the end of the fourth and the end of the fifth century.*

This putative connection with missionaries from Khotan would also fit
in with the most likely place of origin of the Aarandavyaha. The text makes
one mention of the Indian province of Magadha, where Avalokite$vara is said
to bring an end to a twenty year famine.”” It also refers several times to the
city of Varanasi, itself situated on the borders of that province, where
Avalokite$vara is said to manifest in the form of a bee,*® where the preceptor,
who grants initiation into the practice of Om Manipadme Hiam, is said to
live, and where those who abuse the customs of the Samgha are said to be
reborn as the lowliest creatures living on filth.® I do not think, however, that
we can conclude from these references that the siitra was composed in the
region of either Magadha or of Varanast. Much of the Karandavyaha reflects
a close interaction between Buddhism and Saivism. The use of Varanasi, the
great Saivite city, as the backdrop to the drama of the siitra, may surely be
seen simply as a symbolic means of acknowledging the confluence of the two
traditions. Similarly, the use of Magadha as a location for the action of the
stitra may merely be a way of linking the activity of Avalokite$vara to the holy
land of northeast India.

It seems more likely that the stitra originated in Kashmir. The evidence
for this, I must admit, is rather slim and highly circumstantial. First, the
earliest manuscripts of the saitra were found, at Gilgit, in Kashmir. Second,
Kashmir is strongly associated with the development of Saivite tantra and the
influences of both Saivism and of tantric-style practice are, it will be argued,
strongly apparent in the siitra. Third, as we shall see, the sitra gives
Avalokitesvara some of the characteristics of Samantabhadra,® the great
bodhisattva of the Avatamsaka Satra, a work whose origins are associated
with the Central Asian regions bordering Kashmir.?? Finally, it is not very far
from Kashmir to Khotan, from whence the Karandavyaha Satra may first
have reached Tibet.5 ‘

Scholars working in the first part of this century would have been resis-
tant to the idea of a late fourth or early-fifth century date for the sttra. They

Background to the Karandavyaha Satra 15

would, similarly, have been surprised to learn that the Gilgit manuscripts of
the text were attributed to a period no later than the beginning of the seventh
century. Their preconceptions would even have been disturbed by an exami-
nation of various editions of the Tibetan canon, where the prose Karandavyaha
is clearly shown to have been one of the many texts brought to the Land of
Snows during the first great period of Buddhist transmission, that is, at the
end of the eighth century. In the colophons of the Derge and Lhasa editions
of the bKa’ 'gyur, the translators of the work are named as Jinamitra, Danasila,
and Ye shes sde, all of whom are well-known figures from that time.> A third
colophon lists different translators,? Sakyaprabha and Ratnaraksita, who may
also have been working at that time: one Sakyaprabha is said, in Taranatha’s
early seventeenth-century History of Buddhism in India, to be a contemporary
of Danasila’s.%® The prose Karandavyitha is also listed in a Tibetan catalog of
translated Buddhist texts, the sTong Thang IDan dKar, or “White Cheek of the
Empty Plain,” which was probably compiled in 812 c.e.%

For up until the 1940s, western Buddhistic scholars had consigned the
Karandavyuha Satra to an imaginary corpus of late, “corrupted” Mahayana
literature, belonging to the ninth or tenth century.®® Linguistically, according
to Régamey, there were good reasons for thinking that the work was written
towards the end of the first millenium c.e.%* Also, the only known manuscripts
were of Nepalese origin, the earliest of which came from the twelfth century.
On top of that, the Chinese translation of the siitra, by T'ien Si Tsai, did not
take place until as late as 983 c.t.® (The verse siitra is not found in Chinese
translation, a fact which is quite in accord with the probability that it was not
written until the fifteenth or sixteenth century. It is, likewise, not found in
Tibetan translation, having, almost certainly, yet to have come into existence
by the time the Tibetan bKa’ ‘gyur was first compiled by Bu ston in 1322.)

Another factor taken to support a late ninth or tenth century date for the
stitra was the absence of any copy of the work and, it seemed, of any mention
of Om Manipadme Ham, from among the hoard of manuscripts collected from
the Silk Road oasis town of Tun Huang, whose libraries were sealed up in the
tenth century.® In 1979, however, Yoshiro Imada announced that the formula
(slightly altered as Om ma ni pad me hiiom myi tra sva ha, Om ma ma ni pad
me hum mye, and Om ma ma ni pad me hum myi) did, in fact, appear in
three different Tun Huang manuscripts. These are all versions of the same
text, a treatise known as the Dug gsum ’dul ba, or “The Purification of the
Three Poisons,” which describes how a dead person may be prevented from
taking an unfavourable rebirth by the practice, performed by relatives on his
or her behalf, of purifying (‘dul/ ba) the three poisons (dug gsum) of greed,
hatred, and delusion. Om Manipadme Ham (or its approximation) is associ-
ated in this text with the activity of Avalokitesvara and is said to purify the
third poison of delusion.®? It remains a mystery, however, as to why the six-
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syllable formula is only found in these semicorrupted and elaborated forms
and why no copy of the Karandavyitha has been found in the hoard of siitras
and tantras discovered at Tun Huang. The caves, after all, contain a painting
(executed in 836 c.E.) of the thousand-armed Avalokite$vara,®® an iconographic
form that is, as we shall see, central to the dogmatic purpose of the
Karandavyaha Sitra.

Nonetheless, this mistaken assumption that the Karandavyaha was such
a very late and, by implication, such a very heterodox Mahayana siitra was
probably the principal cause of a distinct lack of scholarly interest in the text.
The number of academic articles on the siitra remains small; there are four
by Régamey, three on linguistic peculiarities and one on the Vaisnavite and
Saivite influences discernible in the stitra; one by Tucci, editing short passages
from the verse saitra and pointing out its connection to the Svayambhapurana;
one by Majumder on the verse siitra that does little more than give a short
précis of its contents; one by Jeremiah P. Losty on a twelfth-century Indian
manuscript of the stitra, and, lastly, a piece by Siegfried Lienhard focusing
on an obscure lexicological detail. More recently, Adelheid Mette has published
her edition of the Gilgit fragments (including a brief introduction to the text)
and another short article on the history of the text. And that, apart from the
cursory treatment given to the stitra in the early literary surveys of Eugéne
Burnouf and Maurice Winternitz, is that.®

No critical edition has been made of either the prose or the verse version
of the Sanskrit text. Tucci seemed to have abandoned his ambition to edit the
verse stra as soon as he had discovered it added little of value to the shorter
prose version.® The lack of a critical edition of the prose text is also explained,
to some extent, by the difficulty and obscurity of much of the language and
the many inconsistencies found between the different manuscripts.” The sheer
volume of these documents attests to the great popularity of the Karandavyitha
Satra in Nepal. Scholars have long been familiar with Nepalese manuscripts
in the libraries of Calcutta, Cambridge, London, Munich, Oxford, Paris, and
Tokyo. But, as Mette adds, a team of German scholars has recently photo-
graphed more than one hundred and twenty additional Nepalese manuscripts,
“some of them very early.”® Jean Przyluski began, but never managed to
complete, an edition of the Sanskrit prose version, using three manuscripts
available to him in Paris at the time.®® Similarly, Régamey was prevented by
illness from producing editions of the prose and verse versions of the stitra.”
A complete edition of the Tibetan text was, however, completed by Lalou, who
consulted a number of different recension of the bKa’ ‘gyur, as well as the
Chinese tradition. This remains unpublished.™

The most well-known edition of the Karandavyitha, that of Satyavrata
Samasrami, first published for the Hindu Commentator in Calcutta in 1873
and based on a late-twelfth-century Nepalese manuscript, cannot be regarded
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as “critical.”” Reproduced by the Mithila Institute at Darbhanga in 1961, it is
described by its editor P. L. Vaidya as “very corrupt.” Régamey pronounces it
“noncritical” and “very peculiar”: its readings differ in almost every line from
the majority of manuscripts. Moreover, Régamey writes, it is impossible to
know to what degree these readings are based on a particular (and obviously
very corrupt) manuscript or whether they represent Vaidya’s own emenda-
tions.™ This is also Mette’s view: “It seems that Vaidya too has altered the text,
but without consulting any further manuscripts.”™

This, however, for convenience’s sake, is the edition which I have used
in order to produce a précis of the Karandavyaha Satra. 1 have also referred
to the Tibetan translation of the text found in the Peking 6Ka’ ‘gyur. There
exists no published translation of the stitra in any modern European language.
I have, though, been able to consult a handwritten French translation of the
sttra, made by Eugéne Burnouf in 1837. I cannot pretend, however, to have
made any more than the occasional, fairly rudimentary comparison between
the Sanskrit and Tibetan versions of the text. Nor have I referred in any great
detail to the recent edition of the Gilgit fragments prepared by Mette. The first
Gilgit text, Mette remarks, shows some slight differences between the later
Nepalese versions, but corresponds “on the whole,” as regards content and
length.” Fortunately, for present purposes, these fragments do include parts
of the section of the siitra devoted to the subject of the six-syllable formula,
where the mantra’s form is unambiguously confirmed as: “Om Manipadme
Ham.’"

The Karandavyaha Satra, then, on the balance of the available evidence,
is a work that was composed in Kashmir at around the end of the fourth and
beginning of the fifth century c.e. In the following chapter, we begin our
examination of the different religious influences brought to bear on the con-
struction of the text.
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moral precepts (ye Stlavanto gunavantah prajridvantastairbhiksava imani
Siksapadani maya prajriaptani dharayitavyani). Misconduct should never be
indulged in. That which relates to the community (samghikam vastu) is like
a vase of fire (agnighatopamam), a poison {visopamam), a vajra (vajropamam),
a burden (bharopamam). 1t is possible to make an antidote to poison, but it
is not possible to make an antidote to misuse of that which relates to the
community (visasya pratikaram kartum Sakyate, na tu samghikasya vastunah
prattkaram kartum Sakyate).**

Ananda then tells Sakyamuni that those mendicants who uphold the
moral precepts (@iaptani bhagavata siksapadani) will arrive at forbearance
and liberation (pratimoksasamvarasamuvrta), be inclined towards the vinaya
and the kosa (vinayabhimukha bhavanti / kosSabhimukha bhavanti), and be
prosperous and accomplished (Siksakusala bhavanti / tani ca bhagavatah
Siksapadani bhavanti). Then Ananda prostrates himself before Sakyamuni. The
great $ravakas go to their respective buddhafields and all the gods, nagas,
yaksas, gandharvas, asuras, garudas, kinnaras, and men disappear. All the
assembly rejoices in what Sakyamuni has said. This is said to conclude
the Mahesvara, the display of the dharants, the jewel-king of Mahayana sttras,
the Karandavyaha Satra (-ratnarajasya dharanivyahah mahesvarah
samaptah).**
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